σ(µr , µf ). (3)

For tt̄ production at the Tevatron, this definition changes nothing, but for tt̄ production at
the LHC, the upper bound is shifted to larger values by a few per cent. See also Fig. 1 and
the corresponding discussion. For the CTEQ6.6 PDF set and mt = 173 GeV (pole mass),
we arrive at

σ(pp̄ → tt̄) = 7.34+0.23
−0.38 pb @ Tevatron,

σ(pp → tt̄) = 874+14
−33 pb @ LHC 14 TeV.

For the LHC, we have calculated the total hadronic cross section as a function of the
center of mass energy E for a value of mt = 172.5 GeV as used in ATLAS studies, see Fig. 6.
We parametrize the result using the ansatz

σ(E, µ) = a+bx+cx2+dx log

(

E√
s

)

+ex log2

(

E√
s

)

+fx2 log

(

E√
s

)

+gx2 log2

(

E√
s

)

(4)

with x = E/GeV and
√

s = 14 TeV. The numerical values for the coefficients a, . . . , g can
be found in Tab. 1 for µ = mt, mt/2, and 2mt. The fit is valid for 3 TeV ≤ E ≤ 14 TeV and
has an accuracy of better than 0.05% within this range. This ansatz is justified by general
limits for cross sections at high energies and is consistent with unitarity. Parametrisations
of the total cross section as a function of mt can be found for various scenarios in Ref. [14].

DIS 2009

a[×10] b[×10−1] c[×10−5] d[×10−1] e[×10−2] f [×10−5] g[×10−6]

σ(µ = mt) 3.42553 −5.12699 4.09683 −2.46892 −3.93892 −1.75175 2.02029

σ(µ = mt/2) 3.20912 −4.85885 3.90541 −2.33781 −3.71957 −1.65930 1.88132

σ(µ = 2mt) 3.31748 −4.76706 3.82310 −2.31392 −3.73054 −1.60468 1.74661

Table 1: Numerical values of the coefficients (in pb) of Eq. 4 for mt = 172.5 GeV and the
PDF set CTEQ6.6.

log10(µ f /mt)

lo
g 1

0(
µ

r/
m

t)

7.56 =̂+3%

7.49 =̂+2%

7.41 =̂+1%

7.34

7.27 =̂
−1%

7.19 =̂
−2%

7.12 =̂
−3%

7.05 =̂
−4%

log10(µ f /mt)

lo
g 1

0(
µ

r/
m

t)

883=̂+1%

879=̂+0.5%

874

874

870=̂−0.5%

866=̂−1%

861=̂−1.5%

857=̂−2%

853=̂−2.5%

848=̂−3%

Figure 1: Contour lines of the total hadronic cross section from the independent variation
of renormalization and factorization scale µr and µf for the Tevatron with

√
s = 1.96 TeV

(left) and the LHC with
√

s = 14 TeV (right) with CTEQ6.6[15]. The range of µr and µf

corresponds to µr, µf ∈ [mt/2, 2mt].

2 Predictions for t
′
t̄
′ Production at Tevatron and LHC

We briefly present theoretical predictions for the pair production cross section of a hypo-
thetical heavy fourth generation quark t′ at the Tevatron and the LHC. In this calculation
we have set the number of light flavours to nf = 6. As one can see in Figs. 7 and 8 the